DOCTOR WILLIAM SIMPSON, a book by Dennis William Simpson, a descendant

GEORGE MCLEOD AND MARY SIMPSON

LACY, John H. LACY, Alexander H. LACY, Mary L. LACY, Amanda C. LACY, Theophilus LACY, Jr., Fanny LACY, Laura LACY, Alice LACY, Ann Eliza LACY, William Cruse and Wife Martha, William McCloud and Wife Lizzie, Hopkins LACY and Harriet LACY. Theophilus LACY and William McCloud and Wife Lizzie reside in this county, the rest out of the state. Theophilus LACY, Jr., Amanda C., Fanny, Laura, Alice, Ann Eliza and Harriet are under 21; Hopkins LACY is n/c/m.

Probate Minutes 10, page 66: 5 Oct. 1865, Alexander H. LACY dec'd; Sarah C. LACY petitions to probate will. Notice by publication to John M. LACY, Alexander H. LACY, Mary L. LACY, Amanda C. LACY, Theophilus LACY, Fannie LACY, Laura LACY, Alice LACY, Ann Eliza LACY, Hopkins LACY, Harriet LACY and William Cruise and Wife Martha the heirs of descendant residing out of the state; Theophilus LACY and William McCloud and Wife Lizzie, resident heirs to be cited; guardian ad litem appointed for Thomas, Amanda C., Fanny, Laura, Alice, Ann Eliza and Harriet LACY, minors and for Hopkins LACY n.c.m.

Will Book 1, page 323: Will of Alexander, LACY dec'd. Wife Sarah C. LACY, Executrix. Property for life then to the Children of my Brother Thomas H. LACY of Ark. Niece Elizabeth M. McLeod, Wife of William McLeod of Madison Co., Ala. I have made no bequest to the Children of my Brother Theophilus LACY who were equally near to me, because they are already well provided for, their father being a man of considerable property. 14 Nov. 1863, at Mardisville, in the County of Talladega, Ala. Witnesses: M.H. Cruikshank, L.B. Ogletree, A.A. WALL, Mary Russell. Probated in Madison Co., Ala. Dec. 11, 1865; proved by oath of A.A. WALL.

* This is the Theophilus Lacy whose wife Mary W. Harris is buried in the Lacy Cemetery (75-1) on Redstone Arsenal in Madison County, AL.

